



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RSUI INDEMNITY COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below, Appellant/Cross-)	No. 154,2020
Appellee,)	
)	Court Below - Superior Court of the
v.)	State of Delaware
)	
DAVID H. MURDOCK and DOLE)	C. A. N16C-01-104 EMD CCLD
FOOD COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Defendants Below, Appellees/Cross-)	July 7, 2020
Appellants,)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

June 23, 2020

Of Counsel:

Robert P. Conlon

Kevin A. Lahm

Cassandra L. Jones

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

One North Franklin St., Ste. 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610

(312) 244-6700

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP

Robert J. Katzenstein (No. 378)

Kathleen M. Miller (No. 2898)

1000 West Street, Suite 1501

P.O. Box 410

Wilmington, DE 19899 (courier 19801)

(302) 652-8400

rjk@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee RSUI Indemnity Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. The <i>Stockholder</i> Action.....	8
II. The <i>San Antonio</i> Action	11
III. The Insurance Policies	12
IV. Facts and Claims Not At Issue In This Appeal.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. California Law Should Apply to Interpret the Insurance Policies.	15
A. Question Presented:	15
B. Scope of Review:	15
C. Merits of the Argument:.....	15
1. Delaware Choice of Law Principles.	16
2. The Superior Court’s Choice of Law Determination	19
3. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate California Law Applies.....	21
4. The Superior Court’s Determination Creates an Unprecedented and Inflexible Rule for Directors and Officers Policies.....	24

II.	Acts and Findings of Fraud Are Uninsurable in California and Should Be Uninsurable in Delaware	29
A.	Question Presented:	29
B.	Scope of Review:	29
C.	Merits of the Argument:.....	29
1.	Appellees’ Fraud is Uninsurable Under California Law	30
2.	Appellees’ Fraud Should Be Uninsurable in Delaware	37
III.	The Policies’ Profit/Fraud Exclusion Precludes Insurance Coverage for Appellees’ Actions	41
A.	Question Presented:	41
B.	Scope of Review:	41
C.	Merits of the Argument:.....	41
IV.	The Policies’ Allocation Provision Should Be Enforced as Written and the “Larger Settlement Rule” Does Not Apply	50
A.	Question Presented:	50
B.	Scope of Review:	50
C.	Merits of the Argument:.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	58

Exhibits

Opinion and Order Upon Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
(December 21, 2016) (Trans. ID 59981712) Exhibit A

Opinion and Order Upon Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment
(March 1, 2018) (Trans. ID 61746514) Exhibit B

Oral Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Vacate or Revise the
March 1, 2018 Order - Proceeding Worksheet
(Trans. ID 62743452) and Transcript of Argument and
Ruling of the Court (December 7, 2018) (Trans. ID 65587784)..... Exhibit C

Opinion and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Insurers’
Second Motion for Summary Judgment
(May 7, 2019) (Trans. ID 63237865) Exhibit D

Memorandum Opinion and Order on Allocation
(January 17, 2020) (Trans. ID 64633009) Exhibit E

Entry of Final Judgment (March 26, 2020) (Trans. ID 65541806)Exhibit F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ananda Church of Self-Realization v. Massachusetts Bay Insurance Co.</i> , 95 Cal.App.4th 1273 (2002)	55
<i>Ascension Insurance Holdings, LLC v. Underwood</i> , 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015)	36
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	37
<i>Cabela's LLC v. Wellman</i> , 2018 WL 5309954 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	36
<i>California Amplifier, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Co.</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 102 (2001)	32, 33, 35
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Catlin Specialty Insurance Company v. CBL & Associates Properties, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4784432 (Del. Super. Sept. 20, 2017)	25
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	15
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	17
<i>Clackamas County. v. Midwest Employers Casualty Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4916364 (D. Or. Dec. 14, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 782 (9th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Clifford Chance Limited Liability Partnership v. Indian Harbor Insurance Co.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 N.Y.S.2d 62 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2007) (Table)	52, 53

<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011).....	15, 29, 41, 50
<i>Dykstra v. Foremost Insurance Co.</i> , 14 Cal.App.4th 361 (1993).....	31
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Musick, Peeler & Garrett</i> , 871 F. Supp. 381 (S.D. Cal. 1994)	31
<i>Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc. v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 10638179 (Phila. Cty. C.C.P. Nov. 15, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 A.3d 179 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	56
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	38
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982).....	55
<i>Harbor Insurance Co. v. Continental Bank Corporation</i> , 922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>Homeland Insurance Company of New York v. CorVel Corporation</i> , 197 A.3d 1042 (Del. 2018).....	18, 25
<i>Hudson v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 569 A.2d 1168 (Del. 1990).....	39
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	passim
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 793 A.2d 396 (Del. Ch. 2002)	45, 46, 47
<i>In re Tri–Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	38
<i>In re Verizon Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019).....	54

<i>J.C. Penney Casualty Insurance Co. v. M.K.</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1009 (1991).....	30, 31, 35
<i>John Hancock Healthplan v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 1990 WL 21137 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 1990)	56
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	18
<i>Marie Y. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> , 110 Cal.App.4th 928 (2003).....	31, 35
<i>Mez Industries, Inc. v. Pacific National Insurance Co.</i> , 76 Cal.App.4th 856 (1999)	31
<i>Millett v. Truelink, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2583100 (D. Del. Sept. 7, 2006)	37
<i>Mills Limited Partnership v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Nov. 5, 2010)	24, 25
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991).....	38
<i>Owens Corning v. Natl. Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 257 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	53
<i>Piper Jaffray Companies Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Minn. 1999)	53
<i>Raychem Corp. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	32, 35

<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995)	51, 52
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	38
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. CNH Industrial America, LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. 2018) (Table)	passim
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	44
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 818 A.2d 145 (Del. 2003)	44, 47
<i>Uhrich v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 109 Cal.App.4th 598 (2003)	32
<i>Unified W. Grocers, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 37
<i>UnitedHealth Group Inc. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 870 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>USAA Casualty Insurance Co. v. Carr</i> , 25 A.3d 357 (Del. 2020)	39
Other Authorities	
<i>Adjudication</i> , <u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019)	43
Joshua Ackerman, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1429 (2012)	26
Marisa Jeffrey, <i>Nuts & Bolts: Directors & Officers Liability Policies</i> , 15 J. Tex. Ins. L. 13 (2017)	26
William E. Knepper & Dan A. Bailey, <i>Liability of Corporate Officers and Directors</i> , §23.01 (8th ed. 2010)	38
